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MODE D’EMPLOI  
ARCEAU LE TEMPS VOYAGEUR
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VOTRE MONTRE ARCEAU LE TEMPS VOYAGEUR

Votre montre Arceau Le temps voyageur est équipée d’un mouvement 

mécanique de Manufacture Hermès et d’un module mécanique déve-

loppé exclusivement pour Hermès. Elle a été soumise à tous les tests 

de qualité avant de quitter les ateliers horlogers d’Hermès à Bienne, 

en Suisse.

Le mouvement
–	 Mouvement mécanique à remontage automatique de Manufacture 

H1837.

–	 Remontage par une masse oscillante qui réagit aux mouvements 

naturels du poignet. Celle-ci tourne et transmet son énergie au 

ressort du barillet. 

–	 Réserve de marche minimale de 45 heures. Celle-ci correspond à 

la durée de fonctionnement de la montre sur ses propres réserves 

d’énergie sans apport extérieur. Le remontage manuel qui arme 

le mouvement n’est donc nécessaire que si vous cessez de porter 

votre montre pendant plus de 45 heures.
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–	 3.7 mm d’épaisseur. 

–	 193 composants.

–	 Platine finition « perlée » et « colimaçonnée ». Ponts et masse oscil-

lante satinés. Semis de H.

–	 Fabriqué en Suisse.

Le module du Temps Voyageur

Le module propose une réinterprétation exclusive à Hermès d’une 

complication classique de Haute Horlogerie sur le thème des heures 

du monde. Il permet l’affichage second fuseau horaire avec indication 

des villes.

–	 Développé exclusivement pour Hermès.

–	 4.4mm d’épaisseur.

–	 122 composants.

–	 Ponts microbillés. 

–	 Fabriqué en Suisse.
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L’étanchéité

Votre montre Hermès est un modèle conçu pour la vie quotidienne 

et les loisirs. En aucun cas elle ne peut être considérée comme un 

instrument de plongée.

L’étanchéité est testée à 3 bar pour votre modèle.

Aucune  
immersion

Bain 
Douche

Nage 
sportive

Apnée 
Snorkling

Activités sub­
aquatiques 
profondes

Etanche  
à 3 bar

P
Adapté à la vie quotidienne. Résistant à l’humidité (transpiration, pluie 
fine, lavage des mains) et aux éclaboussures mais inadapté aux immersions 
(douche, bain, natation).

Etanche  
à 5 bar

P P
Adapté à une immersion légère (douche, bain). 

Etanche  
à 10 bar

P P P P
Adapté aux pratiques sportives nautiques (surf, voile, plongeon bord de 
piscine, natation ainsi que la plongée en apnée). Ces modèles ne sont pas 
homologués pour la plongée en bouteille.

Etanche  
à 20 bar

P P P P P
Adapté aux pratiques sportives aquatiques jusqu’à une profondeur  
de 40 mètres (limite de la plongée de loisir).



Heure locale Minute
Heure du domicile

Poussoir

Compteur mobile Rehaut des villes

Couronne
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AFFICHAGE ET FONCTIONS
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RÉGLAGES

IMPORTANT
Afin de garantir le bon fonctionnement du mouvement, veuillez 

suivre toutes les étapes suivantes pas à pas. Aucune pression 

ou manipulation de la couronne et du poussoir ne doit être 

effectuée au contact de l’eau, y compris lors d’éclaboussures.



1 2 3
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1. Remontage manuel

Couronne en position 1  

(position initiale)

Avant toute chose, remontez la 

montre manuellement. Tournez 

trente fois la couronne dans 

le sens horaire. La montre se 

remontera ensuite d’elle-même 

automatiquement par les mou-

vements du poignet.

Veuillez suivre toutes les phases 

de réglage ci-après l’une après 

l’autre.



1 2 3
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2. Réglage de L’heure locale 
(second fuseau horaire)

Couronne en position 3  

(position complètement tirée)

Pressez sur le poussoir autant 

de fois que nécessaire jusqu’à 

sélectionner à l’aide de la flèche 

du compteur mobile le fuseau 

horaire de votre choix.

Tournez la couronne dans le 

sens antihoraire jusqu’à obtenir 

l’heure locale désirée.



1 2 3
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3. Réglage de L’heure du 
domicile

Couronne en position 2  

(position intermédiaire)

Tournez la couronne dans le 

sens horaire jusqu’à obtenir 

l’heure désirée dans la fenêtre 

de l’heure du domicile.

4. Préparation au porter

Repoussez la couronne en posi-

tion 1 (position initiale). Le mou-

vement démarre et l’étanchéité 

est assurée.
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LE CUIR HERMÈS

Patiemment réalisé par des artisans passionnés, le bracelet en cuir 

de votre montre Hermès est fait d’une matière vivante qui s’assouplit 

et se patine avec le temps.

Hermès n’utilise que des cuirs pleine fleur, travaillés de façon à lais-

ser transparaître leurs caractéristiques naturelles. Sélectionnées 

pour leur beauté, ces peaux n’ont pas reçu de protection excessive 

chimique qui aurait dénaturé leur essence. C’est là leur qualité 

première qui leur permet de bien vieillir et rend superflue l’utilisa-

tion de produits de soins du commerce, qui ne sont pas adaptés aux  

cuirs Hermès.

Pour vous aider à prendre soin de votre bracelet en cuir Hermès, nous 

vous invitons à lire attentivement ces quelques conseils.
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Au porter,

protégez votre bracelet des éléments naturels : l’eau, le gras, la 

chaleur, la lumière, l’excès d’humidité ou la sécheresse. En cas de 

contact avec l’eau, essuyez-le sans attendre avec un chiffon doux. 

Ne portez pas votre montre équipée d’un bracelet en cuir lors d’une 

activité physique.

Certaines matières peuvent marquer le cuir de façon indélébile, tels les 

encres (feutres, stylos), le maquillage, les crèmes grasses. Ne portez 

pas un bijou avec votre montre, il pourrait endommager la montre et  

le bracelet. 

Au repos,

votre bracelet en cuir Hermès doit être rangé au sec, dans un environ-

nement tempéré, à l’abri de la lumière. 

Ainsi choyé, le bracelet de votre montre Hermès s’embellira à votre 

contact et acquerra du caractère en traversant le temps.
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RECOMMANDATIONS GÉNÉRALES

Lorsque vous rangez votre montre Hermès, il est préférable de la 

conserver dans la boîte d’origine ou dans un étui conçu à cet effet. 

Si vous possédez plusieurs montres, évitez le contact direct entre 

celles-ci pour éviter d’en abîmer l’aspect extérieur. Conservez votre 

montre Hermès dans un endroit bien aéré, à l’abri de l’humidité et de 

la chaleur. Il vous est fortement conseillé d’éviter une exposition pro-

longée aux rayons directs du soleil ou à une lumière intense. En effet, 

les rayons ultraviolets peuvent provoquer une altération des couleurs 

au niveau du cadran, des aiguilles et du bracelet.

Pour nettoyer de simples traces de doigt ou de la poussière, utilisez 

un chiffon en microfibre propre et ne frottez jamais avec intensité.

L’utilisation de l’alcool et notamment du gel hydroalcoolique peut 

endommager l’esthétique des composants. Il est donc important de 

ne pas exposer les montres Hermès à ces produits.
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Si par mégarde votre montre Hermès devait être exposée à de l’alcool 

ou un dérivé, nettoyez-la délicatement avec un chiffon légèrement 

humide.

Maintenance régulière du mouvement

Comme pour tous les instruments de précision, le mouvement de 

votre montre Hermès doit faire l’objet d’un entretien et de contrôles 

réguliers pour lui permettre un fonctionnement optimal. Il est néces-

saire d’effectuer l’entretien complet des modèles équipés d’un mou-

vement mécanique au minimum tous les 5 ans.

Conserver l’étanchéité de votre montre

La résistance à l’eau de votre montre a été vérifiée conformément aux 

normes de fabrication Hermès applicables à votre modèle. La résis-

tance à l’eau dépend du système d’étanchéité hermétique du boîtier, 

des glaces, de la couronne de remontoir, des poussoirs, ainsi que de 

l’entretien des nombreux joints et attaches. 
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Nous vous recommandons d’effectuer un contrôle de l’étanchéité 

tous les 2 ans. Cette prestation vous est proposée à titre gracieux en 

visitant l’un de nos magasins Hermès. 

L’utilisation de produits de soins (shampoing, gel douche, savon) 

lors d’une douche ou d’un bain peut endommager les joints d’étan-

chéité de votre montre. Il est important de ne pas porter votre montre 

Hermès lors de telles activités.

Il est important de toujours bien repousser la couronne contre le 

boîtier après toute manipulation afin que l’étanchéité soit garantie.

Aucune pression ou manipulation de la couronne et du poussoir ne 

doit être effectuée au contact de l’eau, y compris lors d’éclaboussures.

Il est dans tous les cas déconseillé de porter votre montre Hermès 

munie d’un bracelet en cuir au contact de l’eau.
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Magnétisme

Notre environnement compte de plus en plus de champs magné-

tiques. Ceux-ci peuvent affecter la marche du mouvement. Nous vous 

recommandons de ne pas exposer votre montre à des champs magné-

tiques de forte intensité. 

Ces champs magnétiques sont d’origines diverses : téléphones por-

tables et tablettes numériques, sacs à main ou bracelets munis d’une 

fermeture magnétique, réfrigérateurs et four à micro-ondes, haut-

parleurs et téléviseurs, sèche-cheveux et rasoirs électriques.

Choc physique

Un choc soudain et violent provoqué par la pratique d’un sport, 

comme le golf, une chute ou un choc contre le boîtier peuvent non 

seulement abîmer l’aspect extérieur de votre montre Hermès, mais 

aussi endommager son mécanisme. Certaines pièces du mécanisme 

sont d’un diamètre inférieur un 1/10ème de millimètre. Un contrôle 

externe de la montre ne pourra pas toujours déceler les dommages 
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causés à ces pièces alors que ceux-ci peuvent perturber le fonction-

nement de votre montre Hermès.

Choc thermique

La fourchette de variation optimale de température de votre montre 

Hermès se situe entre 0 et 50 ° C (32 et 122 ° F).

–	 Une exposition prolongée à des températures inférieures à 0 ° C 

(32 ° F) peut provoquer un défaut de fonctionnement (ordinaire-

ment un retard).

–	 Une exposition prolongée à des températures supérieures à 50 ° C 

(122 ° F) peut provoquer des modifications de la marche du mouve-

ment.
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INSTRUCTIONS 
ARCEAU LE TEMPS VOYAGEUR
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YOUR ARCEAU LE TEMPS VOYAGEUR WATCH

Your Arceau Le temps voyageur watch is equipped with a mechanical 

Manufacture Hermès movement and a mechanical module exclusively 

developed for Hermès. It has been submitted to a full set of quality 

tests before leaving the Hermès watchmaking workshops in Bienne, 

Switzerland.

Movement

–	 Mechanical self-winding Manufacture Hermès H1837 movement.

–	 Winding by means of an oscillating weight that reacts to natural 

wrist movements; it turns and transmits its energy to the barrel 

spring (mainspring).

–	 Minimum 45-hour power reserve, corresponding to the time the 

watch can run on its own energy reserves without any external 

supply. Manual winding to recharge the movement is thus required 

only if you stop wearing your watch for at least 45 hours.

–	 3.7 mm thick.

–	 193 components.
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–	 Circular-grained and snailed mainplate. Satin-brushed bridges and 

oscillating weight. Sprinkling of Hs.

–	 Crafted in Switzerland.

“Travelling time” module

The module offers a Hermès-exclusive reinterpretation of a classic 

Haute Horlogerie complication relating to the “hours of the world” 

theme. It serves to display a second time zone with indication of the 

corresponding cities.

–	 Developed exclusively for Hermès.

–	 4.4 mm thick.

–	 122 components.

–	 Beadblasted bridges.

–	 Crafted in Switzerland.
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Water resistance

Your Hermès watch is a model designed for daily life and leisure 

activities. It can in no way be considered a diving instrument.

Water resistance is tested to 3 bar.

No  
immersion

Baths
Showers

Sports 
swimming

Freediving
Snorkelling

Underwater 
activities at 

greater depth

Water-
resistant  
to 3 bar

P
Suitable for daily use. Resistant to dampness (perspiration, gentle rain, 
hand-washing) and to splashing, but not suited to immersion (showers, 
baths, swimming).

Water-
resistant  
to 5 bar

P P
Suitable for light immersion (showers, baths).

Water-
resistant  
to 10 bar

P P P P
Suitable for water sports (surfing, sailing, diving off the edge of a pool, 
swimming as well as freediving). These models are not officially approved 
for scuba diving.

Water-
resistant  
to 20 bar

P P P P P
Suitable for underwater sports down to a depth of 40 metres (the limit 
for recreational scuba diving).



Local time Minutes hand
Home time

Pusher

Mobile counter City flange

Crown
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DISPLAYS AND FUNCTIONS
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ADJUSTMENTS

IMPORTANT
To ensure the movement runs smoothly, kindly perform the 

following steps in correct order. The crown and pusher should 

never be pressed or handled when in contact with water, even 

splashing.



1 2 3
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1. Manual winding

Crown in position 1  

(initial position)

First of all, wind the watch manu- 

ally by means of 30 clockwise 

turns of the crown. It will then 

be kept wound automatically 

thanks to your wrist movements.

Kindly proceed to the following 

adjustment phases one after 

another.



1 2 3
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2. Setting local time 
(second time zone)

Crown in position 3 

(Entirely pulled-out position)

Press the pusher as many times 

as required to select the time 

zone of your choice using the 

arrow of the mobile counter.

Turn the crown counter-clock-

wise until you reach the desired 

local time.



1 2 3
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3. Setting home time

Crown in position 2 

(intermediate position)

Turn the crown clockwise until 

you reach the desired time in the 

home time aperture.

4. Preparing the watch for wear

Push the crown back into posi-

tion 1 (initial position). The move-

ment starts and water resistance 

is guaranteed.
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HERMÈS LEATHER

Patiently fashioned by passionately dedicated artisans, the leather 

strap of your Hermès watch is made from a living material that 

becomes progressively suppler and takes on a distinctive patina over 

time.

Hermès uses exclusively full-grain leathers crafted in such a way as 

to reveal their natural characteristics. These hides selected for their 

beauty are not given any excessive protective chemical treatment 

that might alter their true essence. This is their primary quality that  

enables them to age gracefully and obviates the need for any standard 

care products that are not suited to Hermès leathers.

To help you take good care of your Hermès leather strap, we invite you 

to read the following advice carefully.
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When it is on your wrist,

protect the strap from natural elements such as water, grease, heat, 

light, excess humidity and dryness. If it comes into contact with 

water, rub it immediately with a dry cloth. Do not wear your watch fit-

ted with a leather strap when engaging in physical activity. 

Some materials can leave an indelible mark on leather, such as ink  

(felt pens, ballpoint pens), cosmetics or oily creams. Do not wear  

any jewellery alongside your timepiece, since it could damage the 

watch and its strap.

When off the wrist,

your Hermès leather strap must be stored in a cool dry place away 

from direct sunlight.

Thus safeguarded and pampered, the strap of your Hermès watch will 

be embellished through extended contact with you and will acquire 

its own distinctive character as time goes by.
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GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS

When storing your Hermès watch, it should ideally be kept in the 

original box or in a case designed for the purpose. If you own several 

watches, avoid direct contact between them in order to preserve their 

outward appearance. Keep your Hermès watch in a well-ventilated 

place away from moisture and heat. It is strongly advisable to 

avoid prolonged exposure to direct sunlight or bright lighting, since 

ultraviolet rays may produce changes in colour of the dial, hands  

and strap.

To wipe off fingerprints or dust on your Hermès watch, use a clean 

microfibre cloth and never rub too hard.

The use of alcohol and notably hydroalcoholic gel may damage 

the appearance of the components. It is therefore important not to 

expose Hermès watches to these products. 
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If your Hermès watch were to be inadvertently exposed to alcohol or a 

derivative thereof, clean it gently with a slightly damp cloth.

Regular maintenance of the movement

As with all precision instruments, the movement of your Hermès watch 

must be regularly maintained and tested in order to ensure its optimal 

operation. For models equipped with a mechanical movement, a full 

service should be performed at least every 5 years.

Safeguarding the water resistance of your watch

The water resistance of your watch has been tested according to 

the Hermès production norms applicable to your model. Its water  

resistance depends on the hermetically sealed assembly of the parts 

composing the case, the glasses, the winding crown and the pushers, 

as well as on the maintenance of the numerous joints and gaskets. 



32

We recommend that you have a water-resistance check performed 

every 2 years. This service is available free of charge when you visit 

one of our Hermès boutiques.

The use of cosmetic products (shampoo, shower gel, soap) when 

taking a shower or bath may damage the water-resistance gaskets of 

your watch. It is important not to wear your Hermès watch during such 

activities.

It is important to always push the crown back against the case after 

any handling in order to guarantee water resistance.

The crown and the pusher must not be handled in contact with water, 

even splashing.

It in any case inadvisable to wear your Hermès watch fitted with a 

leather strap when you are in contact with water.
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Magnetism

There is an increasing number of magnetic fields present in our envi- 

ronment. These can affect the rate of the movement. We recommend 

that you not expose your watch to strong magnetic fields.

Such magnetic fields may be of various origins: cellphones and digital 

tablets, handbags or bracelets with magnetic clasps, refrigerators 

and microwave ovens, loudspeakers and televisions, hairdryers and 

electric razors.

Physical shocks

A sudden strong shock caused by the practice of sports such as golf 

or an accidental fall to the floor or blow to the case may not only spoil 

the exterior appearance of your Hermès watch, but also damage its 

mechanism. Certain parts of the movement are less than 1/10th of 

a millimetre in diameter. While damage to these parts may not be 

apparent from an external examination of the timepiece, they may 

be detrimental to the performance of your Hermès watch.
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Thermal shocks

The optimal temperature range for your Hermès watch is between  

0 to 50 ° C (32 to 122 ° F).

–	 Prolonged exposure to temperatures below 0 ° C (32 ° F) may impair 

performance (usually a time loss).

–	 Prolonged exposure to temperatures above 50 ° C (122 ° F) may 

affect the running of the movement and should therefore be 

avoided.
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GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG  
ARCEAU LE TEMPS VOYAGEUR
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IHRE UHR ARCEAU LE TEMPS VOYAGEUR

Ihre Uhr Arceau Le temps voyageur ist mit einem mechanischen Uhr-

werk der Manufaktur Hermès sowie einem mechanischen Modul, das 

exklusiv für Hermès entwickelt wurde, ausgestattet. Sie wurde allen 

Qualitätsprüfungen unterzogen, bevor sie die Schweizer Hermès-

Werkstätten in Biel verlassen durfte.

Uhrwerk

–	 Mechanisches Uhrwerk mit Automatikaufzug der Manufaktur 

Hermès H1837.

–	 Aufzug durch eine Schwungmasse, die auf die natürlichen Bewe-

gungen des Handgelenks in Gang gesetzt wird und ihre Energie auf 

das Federhaus überträgt.

–	 Mindestens 45 Stunden Gangreserve. Die Gangreserve entspricht 

der Funktionsdauer einer Uhr aus eigenem Energievorrat, ohne 

äußere Zufuhr. Ein manueller Handaufzug des Uhrwerks ist daher 

nur erforderlich, wenn die Uhr 45 Stunden oder länger nicht getra-

gen wird.
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–	 3,7 mm stark.

–	 193 Komponenten.

–	 Die Platine ist perliert und gewendelt. Brücken und Schwungmasse 

sind satiniert. Das Uhrwerk ist mit typischem H-Dekor verziert.

–	 Hergestellt in der Schweiz.

Modul „Reisezeit”

Dieses Modul präsentiert eine Hermès-exklusive Neuinterpretation 

der klassischen Haute-Horlogerie-Komplikation zur Anzeige der Welt-

zeit. Es dient der Anzeige der zweiten Zeitzone sowie der entspre-

chenden Städte.

–	 Exklusiv für Hermès entwickelt.

–	 4,4 mm stark.

–	 122 Komponenten.

– 	Perlgestrahlte Brücken.

–	 Hergestellt in der Schweiz.
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Wasserdichtigkeit

Ihre Hermès-Uhr ist ausschließlich für den täglichen Gebrauch und für 

Freizeitaktivitäten gedacht. Sie ist keine Taucheruhr.

Die Wasserdichtigkeit ist bei 3 Bar getestet.

Kein Wasser­
kontakt

Baden,
Duschen

Sport­
schwimmen

Freitauchen,
Schnorcheln

Unter- 
wasser- 

aktivitäten  
in der Tiefe

Wasser­
dicht bis 

3 Bar

P
Für den alltäglichen Gebrauch geeignet. Resistent gegen Feuchtigkeit  
(Schwitzen, leichter Regenschauer, Händewaschen) und gegen Spritzwasser. 
Nicht geeignet für direkten Wasserkontakt (Duschen, Baden, Schwimmen).

Wasser­
dicht bis 

5 Bar

P P
Für geringen Wasserkontakt geeignet (Duschen, Baden).

Wasser­
dicht bis 

10 Bar

P P P P
Für Wassersportarten geeignet (Surfen, Segeln, Tauchen vom Beckenrand, 
Schwimmen sowie Freitauchen). Diese Modelle sind nicht offiziell für das 
Gerätetauchen zugelassen.

Wasser­
dicht bis 

20 Bar

P P P P P
Für Unterwassersportarten bis zu einer Tiefe von 40 Metern geeignet  
(Grenze für Freizeittauchen).



Ortszeit Minutenzeiger

Heimatzeit

Drücker

Bewegliche  
Zeitanzeige

Städtering

Krone
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ANZEIGEN UND FUNKTIONEN
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EINSTELLUNGEN

WICHTIG
Bitte beachten Sie genau die folgenden Schritte, um die rei-

bungslose Funktion des Uhrwerks zu gewährleisten. Bei Was-

serkontakt, selbst nur Spritzern, dürfen die Krone und die Drü-

cker nicht betätigt werden.



1 2 3
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1. Handaufzug

Krone in Position 1  

(Ausgangsposition)

Zuallererst ziehen Sie Ihre Uhr 

von Hand auf, indem Sie die 

Krone 30-mal im Uhrzeigersinn 

drehen.

Anschließend zieht sich die Uhr 

durch die Bewegungen Ihres 

Handgelenkes automatisch auf.

Bitte beachten Sie bei allen wei-

teren Einstellungen die folgen-

den Schritte.



1 2 3
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2. Die Ortszeit einstellen  
(zweite Zeitzone)

Krone in Position 3  

(vollständig herausgezogen)

Betätigen Sie die Drücker so oft 

wie nötig, um die gewünschte 

Zeitzone mit dem Pfeil auf der 

beweglichen Zeitanzeige zu 

bestimmen.

Drehen Sie die Krone gegen 

den Uhrzeigersinn bis Sie die 

gewünschte Ortszeit erreicht 

haben.



1 2 3
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3. Die Heimatzeit einstellen

Krone in Position 2  

(mittlere Position)

Drehen Sie die Krone im Uhrzei-

gersinn, bis Sie die Öffnung der 

gewünschten Heimatzeitzone 

erreicht haben.

4. Die Uhr zum Tragen  
vorbereiten

Drücken Sie die Krone wieder in 

Position 1 (Ausgangsposition). 

Das Uhrwerk setzt sich nun in 

Bewegung, und die Wasserdich-

tigkeit ist gewährleistet.
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HERMÈS-LEDER

Das Lederarmband Ihrer Hermès-Uhr wurde in sorgfältiger Hand

arbeit aus einem Naturmaterial gefertigt, das mit der Zeit immer  

geschmeidiger wird und Patina ansetzt.

Hermès verwendet ausschließlich Vollleder, die so verarbeitet wer-

den, dass ihre natürlichen Eigenschaften zum Vorschein kommen. Um 

diese zu bewahren, werden die nach ästhetischen Maßstäben aus-

gewählten Leder schonend und ohne chemische Zusätze behandelt. 

Dieser Qualitätsanspruch gewährleistet einen optimalen Alterungs-

prozess. Handelsübliche Pflegeprodukte sind nicht für Hermès-Leder 

geeignet.

Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Hinweise zur Pflege Ihres Hermès-

Lederarmbands.
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Beim Tragen am Handgelenk

sollte Ihr Armband vor Wasser, Fett, Hitze, Licht, extremer Feuchtig-

keit und Trockenheit geschützt werden. Bei Wasserkontakt wischen 

Sie es bitte umgehend mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch ab. Tragen 

Sie Ihre Uhr mit Lederarmband nicht beim Sport. Bestimmte Mate-

rialien können Flecken hinterlassen, die sich nicht mehr entfernen 

lassen. Dazu gehören Tinte (Filzstifte, Kugelschreiber), Make-up und 

fetthaltige Cremes. Es wird empfohlen, diese Uhr nicht zusammen mit 

Schmuck zu tragen, da dieser Uhr und Armband beschädigen könnte.

Abgelegt

sollte Ihr Hermès-Lederarmband vor Licht, Feuchtigkeit und direkter 

Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt aufbewahrt werden.

Bei entsprechend sorgfältigem Umgang wird das Armband Ihrer 

Hermès-Uhr immer schöner werden und im Laufe der Zeit Charakter 

annehmen.
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ALLGEMEINE EMPFEHLUNGEN

Ihre Hermès-Uhr sollte vorzugsweise in der Originalverkaufsschach-

tel oder einem anderen speziell dafür vorgesehenen Kästchen auf-

bewahrt werden. Falls Sie mehrere Uhren besitzen, sollten diese 

getrennt untergebracht werden, um äußere Schäden zu vermeiden. 

Bewahren Sie Ihre Hermès-Uhr an einem trockenen, gut gelüfteten 

und vor Hitze geschützten Platz auf.

Vermeiden Sie direkte Sonneneinstrahlung oder starkes Tageslicht 

über einen längeren Zeitraum hinweg, da UV-Strahlen die Farben des 

Zifferblatts, der Zeiger und des Armbands beeinträchtigen können.

Um Fingerabdrücke oder Staub von Ihrer Hermès-Uhr zu entfernen, 

verwenden Sie möglichst ein sauberes Mikrofasertuch, ohne stark zu 

reiben.
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Die Verwendung von Alkohol und insbesondere von hydroalkoholi-

schem Handdesinfektionsgel kann das Aussehen der Uhren-Kompo-

nenten beeinträchtigen. Es ist daher wichtig, Hermès-Uhren nicht mit 

diesen Produkten in Kontakt zu bringen.

Regelmäßige Wartung des Uhrwerks

Wie bei allen Präzisionsinstrumenten muss auch das Uhrwerk Ihrer 

Hermès-Uhr für eine optimale Funktionstüchtigkeit regelmäßig 

überprüft und gewartet werden. Die Wartung sollte mindestens alle  

5 Jahre erfolgen.

Erhalt der Wasserdichtigkeit Ihrer Uhr

Die nach Hermès-Herstellungsnormen getestete Wasserdichtigkeit 

Ihrer Hermès-Uhr wird durch die hermetische Montage aller Einzel-

teile des Gehäuses, des Glases und der Krone sowie die Wartung der 

zahlreichen Dichtungen bedingt.
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Wir empfehlen Ihnen, alle zwei Jahre eine Prüfung auf Wasserdich

tigkeit durchführen zu lassen. Dieser Service ist in unseren Hermès-

Boutiquen kostenfrei.

Falls Ihre Hermès-Uhr versehentlich mit Salzwasser in Kontakt 

gekommen ist, sollte sie so schnell wie möglich mit einem feuchten 

Tuch abgewischt und anschließend mit einem weichen, trockenen 

Tuch abgetrocknet werden.

Beim Duschen oder Baden können Pflegeprodukte (Shampoo, Dusch-

gel, Seife) die Dichtungen Ihrer Uhr beschädigen. Daher sollte Ihre 

Hermès-Uhr bei solchen Tätigkeiten nicht getragen werden.

Um die Wasserdichtigkeit zu gewährleisten, muss die Krone nach 

jeder Einstellung wieder ins Gehäuse zurückgedrückt werden.

Bei Wasserkontakt, selbst nur Spritzern, dürfen Krone und Drücker 

nicht betätigt werden.

Sollten Sie mit Wasser in Berührung kommen, raten wir davon ab, Ihre 

Hermès-Uhr mit Lederarmband zu tragen.
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Magnetische Einflüsse

Unsere Umwelt enthält immer mehr magnetische Felder, welche die 

Ganggenauigkeit Ihrer Uhr beeinträchtigen oder sogar das Uhrwerk 

zum Stillstand bringen können. Wir empfehlen, diese Uhr keinem 

starken Magnetfeld auszusetzen.

Zu solchen Magnetquellen zählen beispielsweise Handys, Tab-

lets, magnetische Handtaschen- oder Armbandverschlüsse, Kühl-

schränke, Mikrowellen, Lautsprecher, Fernseher, Föhne und elektri-

sche Rasierapparate.

Stöße

Ein starker Stoß oder Aufprall bei Sportarten wie Golf, ein versehent-

liches Herunterfallen oder ein Schlag auf das Gehäuse können nicht 

nur die äußere Erscheinung Ihrer Hermès-Uhr beeinträchtigen, son-

dern auch das Uhrwerk. Die Beschädigung von Uhrwerkteilen unter 

einem Zehntelmillimeter Durchmesser ist von außen nicht unbe-

dingt erkennbar, kann aber die Leistungsfähigkeit Ihrer Hermès-Uhr 

vermindern.
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Temperaturschock

Der ideale Temperaturspielraum für Ihre Hermès-Uhr liegt zwischen 0 

und 50 °C (32 und 122 °F).

–	 Wird sie länger Temperaturen unter 0 °C (32 °F) ausgesetzt, kann 

sich ihre Leistungsstärke vermindern (und meistens dazu führen, 

dass die Uhr nachgeht).

–	 Temperaturen über 50 °C (122 °F) können auf Dauer die Funktions-

tüchtigkeit beeinträchtigen und sollten daher vermieden werden.
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO  
ARCEAU LE TEMPS VOYAGEUR
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IL SUO OROLOGIO ARCEAU LE TEMPS VOYAGEUR

Il suo orologio Arceau Le temps voyageur è dotato di un movimento 

meccanico di manifattura Hermès e di un modulo meccanico svilup-

pato in esclusiva per Hermès. Esso è stato sottoposto a tutti i test  

di qualità prima di lasciare gli ateliers orologieri di Hermès a Bienne,  

in Svizzera.

Il movimento

–	 Movimento meccanico a carica automatica Manifattura Hermès 

H1837.

–	 Carica per mezzo di un peso oscillante che reagisce ai movimenti 

naturali del polso; gira e trasmette la sua energia alla molla del 

bariletto (molla principale).

–	 Riserva di carica minima di 45 ore, corrispondente al tempo in cui 

un orologio funziona con proprie riserve energetiche senza alcuna 

alimentazione esterna. La ricarica manuale per ricaricare il movi-

mento è quindi necessaria solo se smette di indossare l’orologio 

per almeno 45 ore. 
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–	 3,7 mm di spessore.

–	 193 componenti.

–	 Platina decorata a spirale e con perlage. Ponti satinati e peso 

oscillante. Decorazione a trama di H.

–	 Fabbricato in Svizzera.

Il modulo Le Temps Voyageur 

Il modulo propone una reinterpretazione esclusiva di Hermès di una 

complicazione classica dell’alta orologeria sul tema delle ore del 

mondo. Esso permette la visualizzazione di un secondo fuso orario 

con indicazione delle città.

–	 Sviluppato in esclusiva per Hermès.

–	 4,4 mm di spessore.

–	 122 componenti.

–	 Ponti lavorati con sabbiatura a microsfere.

–	 Fabbricato in Svizzera.
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L’impermeabilità

Il suo orologio Hermès è un modello concepito per la vita quotidiana 

e il tempo libero. In nessun caso può essere considerato come uno 

strumento da immersione.

L’impermeabilità del suo modello è testata fino a 3 bar.

Nessuna  
immersione

Bagno  
Doccia

Nuoto  
sportivo

Apnea  
Snorkeling

Immersioni 
subacquee 
profonde

Impermea­
bile fino  
a 3 bar

P
Adatto alla vita quotidiana. Resistente all’umidità (traspirazione, pioggia 
fine, lavaggio delle mani) e agli schizzi ma inadatto alle immersioni 
(doccia, bagno, nuoto).

Impermea­
bile fino  
a 5 bar

P P
Adatto a una lieve immersione (doccia, bagno).

Impermea­
bile fino  
a 10 bar

P P P P
Adatto alle pratiche sportive nautiche (surf, vela, tuffi da bordo vasca,  
nuoto e immersione in apnea). Questi modelli non sono omologati  
per l’immersione con bombole.

Impermea­
bile fino  
a 20 bar

P P P P P
Adatto alle pratiche sportive acquatiche fino ad una profondità di 40 metri 
(limite dell’immersione ricreativa).



Ora locale Minuti
Ora del luogo di residenza

Pulsante

Contatore mobile Rehaut delle città 

Corona
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VISUALIZZAZIONI E FUNZIONI
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REGOLAZIONI

IMPORTANTE
Per garantire il corretto funzionamento del movimento, la invi-

tiamo a compiere le seguenti operazioni nell'ordine indicato. 

A contatto con l’acqua, o in presenza di schizzi d’acqua, non 

deve essere effettuata nessuna pressione o manipolazione 

della corona e del correttore.



1 2 3
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1. Carica manuale

Corona in posizione 1  

(posizione iniziale).

Prima di tutto, carichi l’orolo-

gio manualmente, ruotando per 

trenta volte la corona in senso 

orario. L’orologio si caricherà 

quindi automaticamente attra-

verso i movimenti del polso.

La preghiamo di seguire, nell’or-

dine indicato, tutte le fasi di 

regolazione qui riportate.



1 2 3
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2. Regolazione dell’ora locale 
(secondo fuso orario)

Corona in posizione 3  

(posizione esterna)

Prema il pulsante tante volte 

quanto è necessario per sele-

zionare, mediante la freccia del 

contatore mobile, il fuso orario 

da lei prescelto.  

Faccia ruotare la corona in senso 

antiorario fino ad ottenere l’ora 

locale desiderata. 



1 2 3
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3. Regolazione dell’ora del 
luogo di residenza

Corona in posizione 2  

(posizione intermedia)

Faccia ruotare la corona in senso 

orario fino ad ottenere l’ora desi-

derata nella finestrella dell’ora 

del luogo di residenza.

4. Preparazione all’uso

Riporti la corona in posizione  1 

(posizione iniziale). Il movi-

mento si avvia e l’impermeabi-

lità è assicurata.
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LA PELLE HERMÈS

Realizzato con meticolosità da artigiani appassionati, il cinturino in 

pelle del suo orologio Hermès viene fabbricato impiegando una mate-

ria viva che si ammorbidisce e si patina nel tempo. 

Hermès utilizza esclusivamente delle pelli pieno fiore, lavorate in 

modo tale da lasciarne trasparire le caratteristiche naturali. Selezio-

nate per la loro bellezza, queste pelli non hanno ricevuto una pro-

tezione chimica eccessiva, suscettibile di snaturarne l’essenza. Una 

prerogativa fondamentale che consente ad esse di invecchiare bene, 

rendendo superfluo l’impiego dei prodotti per la cura in commercio, 

che non sono adatti alle pelli Hermès.

Per aiutarla a prendersi cura del suo cinturino in pelle Hermès la invi-

tiamo a leggere attentamente questi suggerimenti.
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Quando lo indossa,

protegga il suo cinturino dagli elementi naturali. L’acqua, il grasso, il 

calore, la luce, l’eccesso di umidità o di secchezza. In caso di contatto 

con l’acqua, lo asciughi immediatamente con un panno morbido. 

Non indossi mai il suo orologio munito di un cinturino in pelle durante 

un’attività fisica. Alcune sostanze possono macchiare la pelle in 

modo indelebile, fra queste: l’inchiostro (pennarelli, stilografiche), i 

cosmetici per il maquillage, le creme a base grassa, il gel idroalcolico. 

Non indossi gioielli assieme al suo orologio, potrebbero danneggiare 

l’orologio e il cinturino.

Quando lo ripone,

il suo cinturino in pelle Hermès deve essere custodito in ambiente 

asciutto, con clima temperato, e al riparo dalla luce. 

Trattato con la cura che merita, il cinturino del suo orologio Hermès 

diverrà ancora più bello a contatto con lei e acquisterà nel tempo una 

spiccata personalità.
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RACCOMANDAZIONI DI CARATTERE GENERALE

Quando ripone il suo orologio Hermès, le suggeriamo di custodirlo 

nella sua scatola originaria o in un astuccio apposito. Se possiede 

più orologi, eviti il contatto diretto tra loro per prevenire danni este-

tici. Custodisca il suo orologio Hermès in un luogo ventilato, al riparo 

da umidità e calore. Si raccomanda di evitare un’esposizione prolun-

gata e diretta alla luce del sole o a sorgenti di luce intensa. Infatti,  

i raggi ultravioletti possono produrre un’alterazione dei colori del 

quadrante, delle lancette e del cinturino. 

Per rimuovere le impronte delle dita o la polvere dal suo orologio 

Hermès, utilizzi un panno pulito in microfibra ed eviti di strofinare con 

troppa intensità.

L’uso di alcol e in particolare di gel idroalcolico può danneggiare 

l’aspetto dei componenti. È quindi importante non utilizzare questi 

prodotti sugli orologi Hermès.
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Se il suo segnatempo Hermès dovesse essere inavvertitamente 

esposto ad alcol o a un suo derivato, lo pulisca delicatamente con un 

panno leggermente umido.

Manutenzione regolare del movimento 

Come tutti gli strumenti di precisione, il movimento del suo orologio 

Hermès deve essere sottoposto a manutenzione e a controlli perio-

dici per garantirne il funzionamento ottimale. È opportuno effet-

tuare la manutenzione dei modelli dotati di movimento meccanico  

ogni 5 anni.

Protezione dell’impermeabilità del suo segnatempo

L’impermeabilità del suo orologio è stata collaudata in conformità 

con i requisiti di fabbricazione previsti da Hermès per il suo modello. 

La resistenza all’acqua dipende dal sistema di tenuta ermetica delle 

parti che compongono la cassa, i vetri, la corona di carica e i pulsanti, 

oltre che dalla manutenzione di numerose giunture e guarnizioni.
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Le consigliamo di effettuare un controllo impermeabilità ogni 2 anni. 

Questo servizio è disponibile gratuitamente quando visita una delle 

nostre boutique Hermès.

L'impiego di prodotti detergenti (shampoo, gel doccia, sapone) in 

occasione di docce o bagni può danneggiare i giunti impermeabili 

del suo orologio. Le raccomandiamo di non indossare il suo orologio 

Hermès in tali circostanze.

È importante che, dopo ogni manipolazione, la corona sia sempre 

riportata a contatto con la cassa per garantirne l’impermeabilità.

A contatto con l’acqua, o in presenza di spruzzi d’acqua, non 

deve essere effettuata nessuna manipolazione della corona e del 

correttore.

Se provvisto di un cinturino in pelle, le raccomandiamo comunque di 

non indossare il suo orologio Hermès a contatto con l'acqua.
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Magnetismo

Nel nostro ambiente è presente un numero crescente di campi 

magnetici. Essi possono compromettere la regolarità del movimento. 

Le consigliamo di non esporre mai il suo orologio a intensi campi 

magnetici.

I campi magnetici hanno svariate origini: cellulari e tablet, borse o 

bracciali muniti di chiusura magnetica, refrigeratori e forni a micro-

onde, altoparlanti e televisori, asciugacapelli e rasoi elettrici.

Sollecitazioni fisiche

Un’improvvisa e intensa sollecitazione causata dalla pratica di sport 

come il golf, da una caduta o da un colpo alla cassa possono danneg-

giare non solo l’aspetto esteriore del suo orologio Hermès ma anche 

causare danni al suo meccanismo. Vi sono parti all’interno del mec-

canismo che hanno un diametro inferiore a un decimo di millimetro. 

I danni a una di queste parti potrebbero essere invisibili a un esame 

esterno del suo orologio Hermès ma potrebbero anche compromet-

terne il funzionamento.
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Sollecitazioni termiche

La fascia di temperatura ottimale per il suo orologio Hermès è com-

presa tra 0 e 50°C (da 32 a 122°F). 

–	 Un’esposizione prolungata a temperature inferiori a 0°C (32°F) 

potrebbe causare un difetto di funzionamento (solitamente un 

ritardo).

–	 Un’esposizione prolungata a temperature superiori a 50°C (122°F) 

potrebbe causare alterazioni della regolarità del movimento.
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MANUAL DE USO 
ARCEAU LE TEMPS VOYAGEUR
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SU RELOJ ARCEAU LE TEMPS VOYAGEUR

Su reloj Arceau Le temps voyageur está equipado con un movimiento 

mecánico de manufactura Hermès y un módulo mecánico desarrollado 

en exclusiva para Hermès. Se ha sometido a exhaustivos controles de 

calidad antes de salir de los talleres de relojería de Hermès, situados 

en la localidad suiza de Bienne.

El movimiento

–	 Movimiento mecánico de cuerda manual de manufactura H1837.

–	 Se arma gracias a una masa oscilante que reacciona al movimiento 

natural de la muñeca. La masa oscilante gira y transmite energía al 

muelle del barrilete.

–	 Reserva de marcha de al menos 45 horas. La reserva de marcha es 

la duración de funcionamiento del reloj con su propia reserva de 

energía, sin aportación externa. Por lo tanto solo tendrá que dar 

cuerda manualmente para armar el movimiento si deja de ponerse 

el reloj más de 45 horas.
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–	 3,7 mm de grosor.

–	 193 componentes.

–	 Platina con acabado perlado y acaracolado. Puentes y masa 

oscilante satinados. Decoración con la inicial H.

–	 Fabricado en Suiza.

Módulo Le Temps Voyageur

El módulo ofrece una interpretación, exclusiva de Hermès, de la 

clásica complicación de la alta relojería dedicada a las horas del 

mundo. Permite presentar un segundo huso horario con indicación 

de las ciudades.

–	 Módulo desarrollado en exclusiva para Hermès.

–	 4,4 mm de grosor.

–	 122 componentes.

–	 Puentes granallados.

–	 Fabricado en Suiza.
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La estanqueidad

Su reloj Hermès es un modelo diseñado para la cotidianidad y el ocio. 

No puede considerarse en modo alguno como un instrumento de 

submarinismo.

En este modelo la estanqueidad está comprobada a 3 bar.

Ninguna 
inmersión Baño/Ducha Natación 

deportiva
Apnea/

Esnórquel

Actividades 
subacuáticas 

profundas

Estanco 
hasta 
3 bar

P
Para la vida cotidiana. Resiste la humedad (sudor, lluvia suave, lavado  
de manos) y las salpicaduras, pero no es apto para inmersiones (ducha, 
baño o natación).

Estanco 
hasta 
5 bar

P P
Apto para inmersiones suaves (ducha, baño).

Estanco 
hasta 
10 bar

P P P P
Apto para prácticas deportivas náuticas (surf, vela, zambullida desde  
el borde de la piscina, natación y buceo libre). Estos modelos no están 
homologados para la inmersión con botella.

Estanco 
hasta 
20 bar

P P P P P
Apto para prácticas deportivas acuáticas a una profundidad máxima  
de 40 metros (límite del buceo recreativo). 



Hora local Minutos

Hora del domicilio

Pulsador

Contador móvil Realce de las ciudades

Corona
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PRESENTACIÓN Y FUNCIONES
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AJUSTES

IMPORTANTE
Para garantizar el correcto funcionamiento del movimiento, 

siga paso a paso las etapas que se indican a continuación. 

Nunca presione o manipule la corona ni el pulsador cuando el 

reloj entre en contacto con el agua, aunque solo se trate de 

salpicaduras.



1 2 3
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1. Armado manual

Corona en posición 1 

(posición inicial)

Antes de nada, dé cuerda 

manualmente al reloj. Gire la 

corona 30 veces en sentido hora-

rio. Después el reloj se armará 

por sí mismo de manera automá-

tica, gracias a los movimientos 

de la muñeca.

Siga ordenadamente los pasos 

de ajuste que se indican a conti-

nuación.



1 2 3
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2. Ajuste de la hora local  
(segundo huso horario)

Corona en posición 3 

(completamente extraída)

Apriete el pulsador tantas veces 

como sea necesario hasta selec-

cionar con ayuda de la flecha del 

contador móvil el huso horario 

deseado.	

Gire la corona en sentido anti

horario hasta obtener la hora 

local deseada.



1 2 3
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3. Ajuste de la hora del 
domicilio

Corona en posición 2 

(posición intermedia)

Gire la corona en sentido hora-

rio hasta que aparezca la hora 

deseada en la ventana de la hora 

del domicilio.

4. Antes de ponerse el reloj

Vuelva a poner la corona en posi-

ción 1 (posición inicial). El movi-

miento arranca y la estanquei-

dad queda garantizada.
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LA PIEL HERMÈS

La correa de su reloj Hermès, pacientemente confeccionada por 

exigentes artesanos, se elabora con una materia viva, la piel, que 

con el paso del tiempo gana en flexibilidad y se cubre de una bonita 

pátina.

Hermès usa únicamente pieles plena flor, curtidas para que conser-

ven sus características naturales. Estas pieles, seleccionadas por su 

belleza, no reciben una excesiva protección química para conservar 

la naturalidad de su esencia. Esa es su cualidad principal; favorece 

que las correas envejezcan bien y hace innecesario el uso de los 

productos de cuidado del cuero que se encuentran en el mercado, 

cuya aplicación no es conveniente para las pieles de Hermès.

Para favorecer el cuidado de su correa de piel Hermès, le invitamos 

a seguir unas sencillas recomendaciones.
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Cuando se ponga el reloj:

Proteja la correa de los elementos naturales: agua, grasa, calor, luz, 

humedad o sequedad excesivas. Si la correa se moja, séquela inme-

diatamente con un paño suave. No se ponga un reloj equipado con 

correa de piel cuando vaya a practicar una actividad que implique 

esfuerzo físico.

Algunas sustancias, como la tinta (estilográficas, bolígrafos, rotu-

ladores), el maquillaje o las cremas grasas pueden dejar manchas 

indelebles en la piel de la correa. No se ponga una joya con el reloj, 

pues el roce podría deteriorar tanto el reloj como la correa.

Cuando se quite el reloj:

Proteja su correa de cuero Hermès guardando el reloj en un lugar 

seco a temperatura ambiente, protegido de la luz.

Con estos consejos, la correa de su reloj Hermès se embellecerá al 

contacto, y con el paso del tiempo adquirirá un carácter distintivo.
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RECOMENDACIONES GENERALES

Le recomendamos que guarde su reloj Hermès en su estuche 

original u otro concebido al efecto. Si tiene varios relojes, evite el 

contacto directo de unos con otros para evitar que se produzcan 

daños estéticos. Guarde su reloj Hermès en un lugar bien ventilado 

y protegido de la humedad y el calor. Le recomendamos que evite 

la exposición prolongada del reloj a la luz solar directa o a una luz 

intensa, pues los rayos ultravioleta pueden alterar el color de la 

esfera, las agujas y la correa.

Para retirar el polvo o simples huellas de dedos use un paño de micro-

fibra limpio, sin frotar nunca con fuerza.

El uso de alcohol o gel hidroalcohólico puede deteriorar la estética 

de los componentes, por lo que es fundamental no exponer los relojes 

Hermès a estos productos.
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Si expusiera por descuido su reloj Hermès al alcohol o cualquiera de 

sus derivados, límpielo con delicadeza usando un paño ligeramente 

húmedo.

Mantenimiento periódico del movimiento

Como cualquier otro instrumento de precisión, el movimiento de su 

reloj Hermès debe someterse a revisión y mantenimiento periódi-

cos para que siga funcionando a la perfección. En los modelos con 

movimiento mecánico es preciso efectuar un mantenimiento com-

pleto cada 5 años como mínimo.

Conservación de la estanqueidad del reloj

La estanqueidad de su reloj se ha comprobado de acuerdo a las nor-

mas de fabricación de Hermès correspondientes a su modelo. La 

estanqueidad depende del sistema hermético de la caja, los crista-

les, la corona de remontuar y los pulsadores, así como del manteni-

miento de las numerosas juntas y uniones.
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Le recomendamos que compruebe la estanqueidad de su reloj cada 

2 años. Las tiendas Hermès brindan este servicio sin coste añadido.

El uso de productos de aseo (champú, gel o jabón) en la ducha o el 

baño puede estropear las juntas de estanqueidad del reloj, por lo que 

es fundamental quitárselo antes de proceder al aseo personal.

Después de manipular la corona, con el fin de garantizar la estanquei-

dad, es fundamental volver a colocarla pegada a la caja. 

Nunca presione o manipule la corona ni el pulsador cuando el reloj 

entre en contacto con el agua, aunque solo se trate de salpicaduras.

Se desaconseja llevar un reloj Hermès con correa de piel en cualquier 

situación en que pueda entrar en contacto con agua.
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Campos magnéticos

Cada vez tenemos más campos magnéticos a nuestro alrededor, que 

pueden afectar a la marcha del reloj. Le recomendamos que nunca 

exponga el reloj a campos magnéticos de fuerte intensidad.

El origen de estos campos magnéticos es variado: teléfonos móviles, 

tabletas, bolsos o pulseras provistos de cierres magnéticos, refrige-

radores, hornos microondas, altavoces, televisores, secadores de 

pelo y afeitadoras eléctricas.

Golpes

Un golpe fuerte y repentino en la práctica de un deporte como el golf, 

una caída o un impacto contra la caja no solo pueden dañar el aspecto 

exterior de su reloj Hermès, sino que el mecanismo también puede 

verse afectado. Algunas piezas del reloj tienen un diámetro inferior 

a una décima de milímetro. Los daños en dichas piezas pueden no 

apreciarse a simple vista, pero sí afectar al funcionamiento de su reloj 

Hermès.
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Daños térmicos

La temperatura óptima para su reloj Hermès oscila entre 0 y 50 ° C  

(32 y 122 ° F).

–	 La exposición prolongada a temperaturas inferiores a 0 ° C (32 ° F) 

puede dar lugar a un defecto de funcionamiento (por lo general 

hace que se retrase).

–	 La exposición prolongada a temperaturas superiores a 50 ° C 

(122 ° F) también puede alterar la marcha del movimiento.
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